
1 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - 030 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, 
AWARDING BID # FY2019-2020-001, CITY OF 
HALLANDALE BEACH, CONSTRUCTION OF LIFT 
STATIONS #8 TO THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE BIDDER, 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE MILLION SIX 
HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
AND FIFTY DOLLARS ($1,687,250) TO HINTERLAND 
GROUP, INC.; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS TO EFFECTUATE 
THE AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

16 WHEREAS, pursuant to Code of Ordinances, Chapter 23, Section 23-4, all 

17 purchases of and contracts for equipment, supplies and contractual services, when the 

18 estimated cost shall exceed $50,000.00, except as specifically provided in this section, 

19 shall be based, wherever possible, on competitive bids, and the city manager is authorized 

20 to purchase and contract for equipment, supplies and contractual services when the cost 

21 does not exceed $50,000.00 without further city commission approval; and 

22 

23 WHEREAS, the City desires to award bid #FY2019-2020-001, City of Hallandale 

24 Beach, construction of Lift Station #8 to Hinterland Group Inc., who was lowest, responsive 

25 bidder in an amount not to exceed one million six hundred eighty seven thousand two 

26 hundred and fifty dollars ($1,687,250) and to authorize the City Manager to execute all 

27 related documents to effectuate the agreement; and 

28 

29 WHEREAS, the City of Hallandale Beach owns, maintains and operates fifteen 

30 (15) sewer lift stations, which collect sewage from commercial and residential units before 

31 being pumped to a treatment facility; and 

32 

33 WHEREAS, several proposed major development projects in the Southeast 

34 Quadrant of the City are now entering the construction, permitting or design phases and, 

35 as such, the City is upgrading major infrastructure as necessary in order to ensure that 

36 the needs of increased development intensity are met; and 

37 

1 RESO 2020 - 030 
FI LE NO. 20-123 



38 WHEREAS, lift stations are essential to City operations, as they function to ensure 

39 that wastewater reaches its final treatment destination, and construction of Lift Station #8 

40 as soon as possible is necessary in order to meet the upcoming development demand; 

41 and 

42 

43 WHEREAS, the City Administration recommends that the City Commission award 

44 bid #FY2019-2020-001 , City of Hallandale Beach, construction of Lift Station #8 to 

4S Hinterland Group Inc., who was the lowest responsive bidder, in an amount not to exceed 

46 one million six hundred eighty-seven thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($1,687,250); 

47 and authorize the City Manager to execute all related documents to effectuate the 

48 agreement; and; 

49 

so WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Commission have determined that the City 

Sl Administration's recommendations are in the best interest of the City and its residents. 

S2 

S3 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 

S4 COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SS 

S6 SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are adopted herein. 

S7 

S8 SECTION 2. City Commission Action. The Mayor and City Commission hereby 

S9 award bid #FY2019-2020-001, City of Hallandale Beach, construction of Lift Station #8 to 

60 Hinterland Group Inc., who was lowest, responsive bidder, in an amount not to exceed 

61 one million six hundred eighty-seven thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($1,687,250). 

62 

63 SECTION 3. City Manager Authorization. The Mayor and City Commission 

64 hereby authorize the City Manager to negotiate and execute an agreement with Hinterland 

6S Group Inc. The City Manager is further authorized to negotiate and execute all related 

66 documents to effectuate this project. 

67 

68 SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately 

69 upon its adoption. 

70 

71 

2 RESO 2020 - 030 
FILE NO. 20-123 



72 

73 APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of May, 2020. 

74 

75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 

82 

JEN®RGEN M GUILLEN, CMG 
CITY CLERK . 

~ 

Af;°P_FO.'ilED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

A~~FbRM ~~ 

JENNIFER MERINO 
CITY ATTORNEY 

FILE NO. 20-123 
3 

FINAL VOTE ON ADOPTION 

Mayor Cooper YES 
Vice Mayor Javellana YES 
Commissioner Butler YES 
Commissioner Lazarow YES 
Commissioner Lima-Taub YES 

RESO 2020 - 030 


